1.

N
°

3.

7e

BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH
ARTILLERY OCS HALL OF FAME

NAliE _Ray E. Porter, Jr. DATE 19 May 1971

RANK Colonel DOR 16 August 1965

DOB 25 May 1922

Address 8404 Oakford Drive, Springfield, Virginia 22152

0OCS Clasas Mamber 77

Date Graduated/Commissioned 12 Aupust 1943

Present Duty Assigriment/Occupation Executive Officer

Address Directorate of Military Support, Office of the Chief of Staff, DA

brief resume of duty assignnents:

See attached sheect,

Avards & Decorations:

Legion of Merit, Air Medal (2 OLC), Joint Services Commendation Medal,

Army Commendation Medal (3 OLC), American Campaign Medal, Europe - Africa
Campaign Medal, Asiatic - Pacific Campaign Medal, World War Il Victory Medal,
Army of Occupation Medal, National Defense Service Medal (1 OLC), Vietnam
Campaign Medal, Vietnamese Armed Forces Medal of Honor (lst Class),

Vietnam Service Medal

General Remarks:

Permanent Home Address:

201 W, 8th Street
Fordyce, Arkansas
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Signature

RAY K. PORTER,
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RESUME OF ASS1GNMENTS

Colonel Ray E. Porter, Jr.

0CS Cli#77, TAS
691st FA Bn

70th AAA Bde

576th FA Bn

338th FA Bn

Hq Co, TRUST

18th FA Bn

Adv Course, TAS

TAS

CGSC

Hq 7th Inf Div

Hq RYCOM

Ist How Bn, 7th Arty
Div Arty, lst Inf Div
Army War College

2d Msl Bn, 42d Arty
US Elm, CENTO

2d Tng Group (GM)
6th Arty Group (AD)
PSYOP DIR, MACV

CDPO, OCSA, DA.
DOMS, OCSA, DA

1943

1943-45
1945-46
1946

1946

1947-49
1946 -50
1950-51
1951-54
1954-55
1955-56
1956-57
1957-58
1959-60
1960-61
1961-63
1963-65
1965-66
1966-67
1967-68

1968-70
1970-71

Fort Sill

US & European Theater
Asiatic-Pacific Theater
Fort Bragg

Italy

Trieste, FIT

Fort Sill

Fort Sill

Fort Sill

Fort Leavenworth
Korea

Okinawa

Fort Riley

Fort Riley

Carlisle Barracks
Fort Bragg

Ankara, Turkey

Fort Bliss

Fort Bliss

Vietnam

Washington, D.C.
Washington, D.C.



