BIOGRAPHICAL SKETCH ARTILLERY OCS HALL OF FAME

1.	NAME Ray E. Porter, Jr.	DATE 19 May 1971			
		RANK Colonel DOR 16 August 1965			
		DOB 25 May 1922			
2.	Address 8404 Oakford Drive, Springfield, Vi	rginia 22152			
3.	OCS Class Number 77				
	Date Graduated/Commissioned 12 August 1943				
4.	Present Duty Assignment/Occupation Executive Officer				
	Address Directorate of Military Support, Office of the Chief of Staff, DA				
5.	Brief resume of duty assignments:				
	See attached sheet.				
6.	Awards & Decorations:				
	Legion of Merit, Air Medal (2 OLC), Joint Services Commendation Medal, Army Commendation Medal (3 OLC), American Campaign Medal, Europe - Africa				
	Campaign Medal, Asiatic - Pacific Campaign Medal, World War II Victory Medal,				
	Army of Occupation Medal, National Defense S Campaign Medal, Vietnamese Armed Forces Meda	ervice Medal (1 OLC), Vietnam l of Honor (1st Class),			
7.	Vietnam Service Medal General Remarks:				
	Permanent Home Address:				
	201 W. 8th Street	0 0			
	Fordyce, Arkansas	1 1161			

RESUME OF ASSIGNMENTS

Colonel Ray E. Porter, Jr.

Student	OCS C1#77, TAS	1943	Fort Sill
Btry Officer	691st FA Bn	1943-45	
ADC/Staff Officer	70th AAA Bde	1945-46	Asiatic-Pacific Theater
Btry Officer	576th FA Bn	1946	Fort Bragg
Btry Officer	338th FA Bn	1946	Italy
Exec & CO	Hq Co, TRUST	1947-49	A STATE OF THE STA
BC	18th FA Bn	1949 - 50	
Student	Adv Course, TAS	1950-51	Fort Sill
Instructor	TAS	1951-54	Fort Sill
Student	CGSC	1954-55	Fort Leavenworth
G-2	Hq 7th Inf Div	1955-56	Korea
SGS	Hq RYCOM	1956-57	Okinawa
Exec & CO	1st How Bn, 7th Arty	1957-58	Fort Riley
S-3	Div Arty, 1st Inf Div	1959-60	
Student	Army War College	1960-61	Carlisle Barracks
CO	2d Msl Bn, 42d Arty	1961-63	Fort Bragg
Staff Planner	US Elm, CENTO	1963-65	
CO	2d Tng Group (GM)	1965-66	
CO	6th Arty Group (AD)	1966-67	Fort Bliss
Chief, OPS Div & Director	PSYOP DIR, MACV	1967-68	Vietnam
Chief, OPS Div	CDPO, OCSA, DA.	1968-70	Washington, D.C.
Exec	DOMS, OCSA, DA	1970-71	Washington, D.C.